

JMT NETWORK SERVICES PLC

No. 79/2024 9 September 2024

New Issue Report

CreditUpdate

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

| Company Rating: | BBB+ |
|------------------|----------|
| Issue Ratings: | |
| Senior unsecured | BBB+ |
| Outlook: | Negative |

Last Review Date: 15/03/24

| Company Rating History: | | | |
|-------------------------|--------|---------------|--|
| Date | Rating | Outlook/Alert | |
| 15/03/24 | BBB+ | Negative | |
| 18/03/22 | BBB+ | Stable | |
| 22/09/21 | BBB | Positive | |
| 18/03/16 | BBB | Stable | |

Contacts:

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, CFA, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Siriwan Weeramethachai siriwan@trisrating.com

Jittrapan Pantaleard

jittrapan@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating assigns a rating of "BBB+" to JMT Network Services PLC (JMT) proposed issue of up to THB4 billion senior unsecured debentures maturing within four years. The company intends to use the proceeds from the new debentures for business expansion, working capital, and debt repayment.

At the same time, TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on JMT and its outstanding senior unsecured debentures ratings at "BBB+". We also maintain "negative" rating outlook, consistent with the outlook on its parent, Jaymart Group Holdings PLC (JMART, rated "BBB+/Negative"). The JMT's rating outlook hinges on JMART's rating outlook, which could be revised back to "stable" if JMART can improve its financial performance while maintaining its financial leverage at the current level.

The ratings on JMT is equivalent to the company rating on JMART, mainly reflecting the company's status as a core subsidiary of JMART, according to TRIS Rating's "Group Rating Methodology". JMT plays a vital role in the JMART Group especially in the financial business. The company serves as a backbone that has helped underpin performance of other finance businesses in the group.

In the first half of 2024 (1H24), JMT's financial performance was below our expectation. Net income declined to THB792 million, down 23.2% year-on-year (y-o-y), attributed to lower cash collection. The company's cash collection was THB2.8 billion, down by 5.8% y-o-y and below our forecast, effected by lower debt serviceability of debtors as the economy remains weak. The weaker cash collections led to higher expected credit losses (ECL), which eroded the company's operating performance in 1H24. Looking ahead, the company expects an improvement in cash collection in 2H24 as the company intensifies its litigation effort, evidenced by the increased litigation expenses in 1H24.

Nonetheless, its total revenue improved by 11% y-o-y to THB2.7 billion, supported by its debt acquisition and management business. The revenue mix comprised 89% from debt acquisition and management, 6% from debt collection, and 5% from the non-life insurance business.

In 1H24, the company acquired non-performing loans (NPLs) at a cost of THB535 million, down significantly from THB7.3 billion in 2023 as backlog accumulated over the past three years remains high. Moreover, the company has shifted its focus to improving cash collections for existing portfolio. Looking ahead, we expect acquisitions in 2H24 to remain relatively subdued.

The JMART group's consolidated financial performance largely mirrors that of JMT, as evidenced by the impact of JMT's weaker cash collection on JMART's EBITDA. For 1H24, JMART's adjusted EBITDA fell by 13% y-o-y to THB2.9 billion. Given relatively stable debt level, its adjusted net debt to EBITDA rose slightly to 3.9 times from 3.7 times at the end of 2023.

We anticipate ongoing weakness in JMT's cash collections, which could pressure JMART's EBITDA and lead to higher financial leverage and potentially constrain the ratings of both JMART and JMT. Note that the measures taken, such as litigation, could improve cash collection in 2H24, but the persistent economic weakness remains a key challenge to the recovery.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.





RATING OUTLOOK

The "negative" outlook reflects the outlook of JMART.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The ratings and/or outlook on JMT move in tandem with the ratings and/or outlook on JMART.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022
- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021

JMT Network Services PLC (JMT)

| Company Rating: | BBB+ |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Issue Ratings: | |
| JMT249A: THB625 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024 | BBB+ |
| JMT24NA: THB1,012.5 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024 | BBB+ |
| JMT254A: THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025 | BBB+ |
| JMT25OA: THB3,375 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025 | BBB+ |
| JMT266A: THB1,146.5 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026 | BBB+ |
| JMT26NA: THB443.8 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026 | BBB+ |
| Up to THB4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 4 years | BBB+ |
| Rating Outlook: | Negative |

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2024, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance.